During the year under review, there has been an increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company. Pursuant
to the approval of shareholders in their meeting held on March 23, 2017, the Authorized Share Capital of the
Company has been increased from Rs. 42,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Two Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four
Crores) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each aggregating to INR 40,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crores Only) and 20,00,000
(Twenty Lakhs)  Preference shares of INR 10/- each aggregating to INR. 2,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Only) to
Rs. 52,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Two Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares of INR 10/
- each aggregating to INR 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) and 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Preference
Shares of INR 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 2,00,00,000 ( Rupees Two Crore Only) by creating additional 1,00,00,000
(One Crore) Equity shares of 10/- each .

ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS

During the year under review, pursuant to the approval of shareholders in their meeting held on March 23, 2017,
the Company had converted unsecured loan of Rs. 64,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Crores only) of Promoter
Company i.e. Amtek Auto Limited into equity shares of the Company through issue and allotment of 40,00,000
(Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid-up at a price of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) per share
including a premium of Rs.

[...]

90/- (Rupees Ninety only) to Amtek Auto Limited in accordance with applicable provisions of the SEBI (ICDR)
Regulations 2009 and the Companies Act, 2013 read with the applicable rules made there under for the issuance
of Equity Shares on Preferential basis. Further, the Company has also allotted 24,00,000 (Twenty Four Lakhs)
Equity Shares upon conversion of Warrants into equivalent number of Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only)
each, at a premium of Rs. 90/-aggregating to Rs. 24,00,00,000  (Rupees Twenty Four Crores only) which were
issued on 31st March, 2017 to the Promoter group Company i.e. M/s Amtek Auto Limited by way of preferential
allotment

DETAILS OF DIRECTORS

During the period under review, Pursuant to Section 168 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 15 of